TA19-03 Public Hearing Staff Report
April 1, 2019

TA #19-03 Nonconforming Lots in the General Residential District
PART 1: DESCRIPTION
TA19-03 is a request by the Huntersville Planning Department to amend Article 3.2.3 General Residential District
(GR) to modify the General Requirements section to be consistent with Article 11.5.5 Nonconforming Vacant Lots.
PART 2: BACKGROUND
Since its adoption in 1996, the Huntersville Zoning Ordinance has required that all nonconforming vacant lots be
combined with the adjoining lot if both lots are owned by the same person/entity to create a single lot (Article
11.5.5(b)). This has been the case for lots in subdivisions such as Norman Park where lots are only 150’x50’ wide
creating a nonconformity in the General Residential Zoning District. The approved Norman Park plat does not
establish minimums for lot size and lot width, thus the General Residential Zoning District lot dimensions apply (see
below):
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The GR Zoning District also states that development density shall be controlled by the most recently approved
subdivision plan (Article 3.2.3(d)) concluding that Norman Park lots could stay 150’x50’ in keeping with the original
density. This creates a conflict with Article 11.5.5(b) stating that nonconforming lots should be combined if they are
owned by the same person/entity.
Staff is proposing to include that if lot size and width are less than 50% of the standards in the GR Zoning district,
then Article 11.5.5(b) shall apply, meaning subdivisions meeting this new standard, with no minimum lot size or
width on the approved subdivision plan would continue to combine adjoining lots owned by the same person/entity.
See Attachment B.
The HOAB reviewed the proposed amendment at their February 7, 2019 meeting and recommended unanimous
approval (8-0) of the proposed language.
PART 3: RELEVANT HUNTERSVILLE 2030 COMMUNITY PLAN AND APPLICABLE LONG RANGE PLAN SECTIONS
The following are examples of relevant polices from the 2030 Huntersville Community Plan that may be
incorporated into the Board’s statement of consistency for approval or denial of the request.
Policy H-1: Development Pattern – Continue to follow existing residential development pattern as reflected in “Map
of Zoning Districts,” focusing higher intensity development generally within two miles of the I-77/NC-115 corridor
and lower intensity development from the east and west of this corridor extending to the Town boundaries.
STAFF COMMENT: Subdivisions such as Norman Park are located in a lower intensity zone as outlined in the
Huntersville 2030 Community Plan. Therefore continuing to have nonconforming lots owned by the same
person/entity combine to become a single lot, is in keeping with this policy.
Policy E-3: Environmental Regulations – Support and enhance environmental regulations pertaining to tree
preservation, buffer yards, open space, water quality, wetland and stream protection.
STAFF COMMENT: For subdivisions located in a watershed, the proposed text amendment will help to continue
protecting watershed areas by limiting impervious area coverage.
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PART 4: STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the request as presented.
PART 5: PUBLIC HEARING
The Public Hearing will be held on April 1, 2019
PART 6: PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Board is scheduled to hear this text amendment on April 23, 2019.
PART 7: ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Text Amendment Application
Attachment B: Proposed Ordinance
PART 8: STATEMENT OF CONSISTENCY – TA19-03
Planning Department: Approve (Consistent w/ Plans)
In considering the proposed amendment, TA19-03, to amend Article 3.2.3 General Residential District (GR) to modify
the General Requirements section to be consistent with Article 11.5.5 Nonconforming Vacant Lots, the Planning Staff
finds the requested amendment consistent with Policy H-1 and Policy E-3 of the Huntersville 2030 Community Plan.
It is reasonable and in the public interest to amend the Zoning Ordinance because it would help to eliminate an
inconsistency between sections in the Zoning Ordinance and amend Article 3.2.3 to be consistent with the way the
Town has historically regulated nonconforming lots in the General Residential Zoning District.
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TA #19-03 Nonconforming Lots in the General Residential Zoning District
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE 3.2.3(d) (GENERAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE
Section 1. Be it ordained by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Huntersville that the
Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:
d)

General Requirements
1) Development density, amount and location of open space, arrangement of streets and
lots, yard dimensions, and access to existing roads shall be controlled by the most
recently approved subdivision plan (sketch, preliminary, or plat) unless the lot size and
width in question is less than 50% of the standards found in (D)(3) below. If below 50%
of the lot area and width, then Section 11.5.5 of these regulations shall apply. Any
modifications to an approved subdivision plan shall maintain the density of the original
plan.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.
HUNTERSVILLE ORDINANCE ADVISORY BOARD: Recommended Approval on February 7, 2019
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: April 1, 2019
PLANNING BOARD MEETING: April 23, 2019
TOWN BOARD DECISION: May 6, 2019

